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
doubt, seek a second opinion from another person. 
 
Please note: 

• An offer that seems "too good to be true" is often not genuine! So, check: Is the rent reasonable 
for the location and amenities? 

• Do the pictures look like a real apartment or more like images from an IKEA catalog? 
• “I am the landlord, but I am currently living abroad and therefore cannot show the apartment..." 

is a common indication of fraud nowadays. 
• Just because a landlord/landlady sends you a scanned copy of a passport doesn't mean it is 

genuine; scans of passports are available all over the internet! 
• Apartment listings in English (unless they are bilingual) should raise a red flag: Why would a 

landlord/landlady in Germany publish an offer only in English? 
• A landlord/landlady will not lower the rent of an apartment just to "help" you. 
• If you are searching from abroad and want to rent from a private landlord/landlady, try to arrange 

a video call with that person to verify their existence. If you are offered a recorded video tour, try 
to spot signs indicating that the apartment is not in Germany, such as the presence of air 
conditioning, for example.  

• Rental agreements usually run for a longer period, usually years, if they are unlimited, so 
monthly termination options are usually only available for vacation rentals (e.g. AirBnB). A notice 
period must be specified in the rental agreement, which is usually 3 months. Or a room is offered 
for interim rent. In this case, the rental agreement in automatically limited, for example to one or 
three months.  
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Word Explanations 

• Vermieter*in: landlord/landlady: usually the owner of the apartment 
• Vormieter*in: previous tenant: the person who lived in the apartment/room before you/currently 

lives there 
• Mieter*in: tenant: the person who rents the room (i.e. you  ) 
• Kaltmiete: basic rent without additional costs/service charges 
• Warmmiete: warm rent: Rent including ancilliary costs (e.g. hot water/heating/service charges) 
• Zwischenmiete: interim rent: the person renting the room wants to come back after a certain 

time.  
• möbliert/unmöbliert: furnished/unfurnished 
• befristet/unbefristet: temporary/permanent: end of tenancy is already fixed/end of tenancy is 

open 
• Kaution/Mietkaution: deposit/rental deposit: The amount of money you must deposit as security 

when renting an apartment. Usually between 1-3 months' basic rent. 
 
Typical Abbreviations 

• WG: shared flat  
• 2 ZKB: Two-room apartment with kitchen (K=Kitchen) and bathroom (B=Bathroom) 
• Z./Zi: Room 
• NK: Nebenkosten: Ancilliary costs 
• Mbl./möbl.: furnished/with furniture 
• Du: shower 
• Blk: balcony  
• EG: Ground floor 
• OG: Upper floor  
• DG: Attic floor  
• Sout.: Basement (below the ground floor, often with only small windows) 

 
Additional useful links 

• https://www.wohnungsboerse.net/mietspiegel-Koeln/5333 (average rent prices in Cologne) 
• www.meineschufa.de (Credit check) 
• https://www.make-it-in-germany.com/en/living-in-germany/housing-mobility/housing-registration  

(General Information on accommodation in Germany) 
• https://www.verbraucherzentrale.de/wissen/vertraege-reklamation/abzocke/fakewohnungen-im-

internet-so-erkennen-sie-gefaelschte-immobilienanzeigen-27576 (How to spot fraud) 
• https://www.asta.th-koeln.de/beratung-und-service/mietrecht/ (Legal Counselling TH Köln) 

https://www.wohnungsboerse.net/mietspiegel-Koeln/5333
http://www.meineschufa.de/
https://www.make-it-in-germany.com/en/living-in-germany/housing-mobility/housing-registration
https://www.verbraucherzentrale.de/wissen/vertraege-reklamation/abzocke/fakewohnungen-im-internet-so-erkennen-sie-gefaelschte-immobilienanzeigen-27576
https://www.verbraucherzentrale.de/wissen/vertraege-reklamation/abzocke/fakewohnungen-im-internet-so-erkennen-sie-gefaelschte-immobilienanzeigen-27576
https://www.asta.th-koeln.de/beratung-und-service/mietrecht/
https://www.asta.th-koeln.de/beratung-und-service/mietrecht/
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